General Information

What authority does the Board of Appeals have?

The Board of Appeals obtains its authority under the Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §14 and the Town of Littleton's Zoning
By-law 173-6 to hear and decide appeals, to hear and decide applications for Chapter 40A special permits, and to hear and decide peti-
tions for variances. The Board of Appeals also hears and decides applications for special permits for low and moderate income housing
under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40B Sections 20, 21, 22, and 23.

What is an Appeal?

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A §8 and Littleton Zoning By-law 173-6 B(3) and 173-6 B(5) the Board of Appeals
hears and decides appeals by any person aggrieved by any written order or decision of the Zoning Enforcement Officer or other admin-
istrative official in violation of any provision of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A or the Littleton Zoning By-laws. Building
permits withheld by the Building Commissioner acting under MGL C. 41, §81Y as a means of enforcing the Subdivision Control Law
may also be issued by the Board of Appeals. Action taken by the Building Commissioner acting under the Code of Littleton Chapter
152 will also be heard by the Board of Appeals. If the Zoning Enforcing Officer or other administrative official does not issue a written
order or decision, the Board of Appeals will not hear the appeal. Appeals from the written decisions of the Zoning Enforcement Officer
or other administrative official must be filed with the Office of the Town Clerk pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A
Section 15 within thirty (30) days from the date of the written order or decision which is being appealed. Failure to file a timely appeal
is fatal.

What is a Chapter 40A Special Permit?

Certain uses of property are permitted as a matter of right. However, the Littleton Zoning By-laws provide that other uses are not al-
lowed in certain zoning districts, and that specific types of uses shall only be permitted in specified zoning districts upon the issuance of
a Special Permit from the Board of Appeals pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A § 9, 9A, and 9B. Special Permits
may be issued only for uses which are in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the By-law, and may be subject to general or
specific provisions set forth therein, and such permits may also impose conditions, safeguards and limitations on time or use. A Special
Permit, unlike a Variance, may be conditioned by limiting its duration to the term of ownership or use by the Applicant. When a Spe-
cial Permit application is accompanied by plans or specifications detailing the work to be undertaken, the plans and specifications be-
come conditions of the issuance of the permit. Therefore, once a Special Permit is granted, modification of the plans or specifications
require as a prerequisite, modification of the Special Permit through the filing of a successive Special Permit application. No building
permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Special Permit until 1) a Special Permit has
been granted by the Board of Appeals, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period pursuant to Massachusetts General Laws
Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Special Permit has been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds. The Building
Commissioner shall require proof of recording at the Registry of Deeds from the Town Clerk prior to issuance of a building permit.

No party is entitled "as a matter of right" to a Special Permit. The Board of Appeals, in the proper exercise of its discretion, is free to
deny a Special Permit even if the facts show that such a permit could be lawfully granted. Special Permits 40A shall lapse 24 months
following the granting unless substantial use or construction has commenced.

What is 2 Chapter 40B Special Permit?

Chapter 40B is a state statute, which enables local Boards of Appeals to approve affordable housing developments under flexible rules if
at least 25% of the units have long-term affordability restrictions. Also known as the Comprehensive Permit Law, Chapter 40B was
enacted in 1969 to help address the shortage of affordable housing statewide by reducing unnecessary barriers created by local approval
processes, local zoning, and other restrictions. Its goal is to encourage the production of affordable housing in all communities through-
out the Commonwealth. Special Permits 40B shall lapse 3 years from the date the permit becomes final unless construction authorized
by a comprehensive permit has begun, or unless specifically noted otherwise in the permit by the Board of Appeals.

What is a Variance?
A Variance is a waiver of the zoning rules adopted by the Citizens of Littleton at Town Meeting. A Variance may be granted pursuant
to the Littleton Zoning By-laws and Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 10. Accordingly, it is only in rare instances and
under exceptional circumstances that relaxation of the general restrictions established by the Zoning By-laws are permitted. A Variance
is distinguished from a Special Permit. The Variance is used to authorize an otherwise prohibited use or to loosen dimensional require-
ments otherwise applicable to a structure. No person has a right to a Variance. Variance of "use" is almost never granted by the Board
of Appeals. Variance of "dimensional” requirements is granted in rare occasions. The Board of Appeals has no discretion to grant a
Variance unless the petitioner provides evidence, and that the Board of Appeals determines that, owing to circumstances relat-
ing to the soil conditions, shape, or topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance or by-law
would invelve substantial hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant, and that desirable relief may be grant-
ed without substantial detriment to the public good and without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or pur-
pose of such ordinance or by-law. Even if the Board of Appeals find that such hardship exists, it may exercise its discretion and
not grant a Variance. No building permit may be issued by the Building Commissioner for a use or structure that requires a Variance
until 1) a Variance has been granted by the Board of Appeals, 2) the expiration of the twenty (20) day appeal period pursuant to Massa-
chusetts General Laws Chapter 40A Section 11, and 3) the Variance has been recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of
Deeds. The Building Commissioner shall require proof of recording at the Registry of Deeds from the Town Clerk prior to issuance of
a building permit. Rights authorized by a Variance must be exercised within 1 year of granting, orsaid variance shall lapse.

Page 4

ZBA Case No.: 24/ - 770 Address 10 Dogwood Road

N\Z-/03 -0

TOWN OF LITTLETON APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING
B@ ARD @F A’PPMLS Pursuant to MGL Chapter 40A, 40B and 41 and the Littleton Zoning Bylaws
37PSgaguck1§torget

TOWN USE ONLY

Littleton, MA 01460 Received by the Town Clerk Office

Tel: 978-540-2420 i :

15/ eq I )
/ G By2

The filing is not official until stamped by the Town Clerk

Check # 524 %

Filing Fee paid: $__ /09 /)

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 40, §57 of the Massachusetts General Laws as adopted by Town Meeting
2003, this document must be signed by the Tax Collector verifying payment of taxes.

_Iobpigh & fichard,

Signatune of Ths Collecton

SHAA

The undersigned hereby submits this petition for the following action (check all that apply):
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Appeal

Under MGL c. 40A §. 8

Variance

Under MGL c. 40A §. 10

The undersigned hereby appeals a written order or decision of the Building Commissioner / Zoning Officer or
other administrative official alleged to be in violation of the provisions of MGL c. 40A or the Zoning By-laws
to the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton.

1. From what Town Official or Board is the appeal being sought?

Mandatory: Attach copies of written order or decision under appeal

Administrative Official Date of order / decision

2. Which statute or Zoning Bylaw do you rely for your appeal?

MGL c.40A § Zoning Bylaw § Code of Littleton §
You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under any other authority of the Board to grant a Special Permit or
Variance.

3. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for Appellants and that the statements within my
appeal and attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature Print name

Special Permit 40A

Under MGL ¢. 40A §. 9

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to vary, in the manner and for the
reasons hereinafter set forth, the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Specifically, from what Zoning bylaw section are you seeking relief? 173-31

2. Why are you seeking relief from a literal enforcement of this Zoning Bylaw?
Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your objectives, along with plans,
specifications, certified plot plan and any documentation necessary to support your request.

3. Show evidence that you meet the minimum requirements of a variance under section 173-6 B (2) of the Littleton
Zoning Bylaws.
Attach a written statement which specifically includes why, owing to conditions (soil, shape, or topography)
especially affecting the premises, but not affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located, a literal
enforcement of the Zoning By-law would result in a substantial hardship to you. Applicant must clearly demonstrate
the lack of alternative remedies.

4. I hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my
.. petition and gchments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

%’] A L

Eliza J. Woodbury
Print name

b

Signature™ K \

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Appeals for the Town of Littleton to grant a Special Permit for
the reasons hereinafter set forth and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Zoning By-law.

1. Special Permits are expressly permitted in the Zoning Bylaws. Which Zoning Bylaw section do you rely for your appeal?
Zoning Bylaw §

2. Why are you applying for a Special Permit? Attach a written statement that specifically describes existing conditions and your
objectives, along with necessary exhibits as listed in the filing instructions. You may also consider whether you qualify for relief under
any other authority of the Board to grant a variance.

3.7 hereby certify that I have read the Board of Appeals Instructions for petitioners and that the statements within my petition and
attachments are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature Print Name

See supplemental instructions: Littleton Zoning Board of Appeals Rules for the Issuance of a Comprehensive Permit under

Filing Instructions

Special Permit 40B

Under MGL ¢. 40B

M.G.L.c40B
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1. IMPORTANT: SEE THE BUILDING COMMISSIONER/ZONING ENFORCEMENT OFFICER BEFORE YOU
FILL OUT THIS APPLCATION. He will assist you with the proper zoning sections and application request(s). His review
may save time by preventing delays in the hearing process.
2. Bring the completed application packet to the Administrative Assistant to the Building Commissioner who will assist you in filing
with the Town Clerk.
Necessary Exhibits— provide 3 copies and an electronic copy of the following with the completed application:
1. A copy of the most recently recorded plan of land or where no such plan exists, a copy of a plot plan endorsed
by a registered engineer or land surveyor. The plan should show;
A) metes and bounds of the subject land
B) adjacent streets and other names and readily identifiable landmarks and fixed objects
C) dimensional layout of all buildings
D) distances and setbacks from the various boundaries
E) exact dimensions, setbacks and specifications of any new construction, alterations, additions or installations
F) direction of North
G) the name of each abutting property owner
. Copy of the latest recorded deed
. A written statement which details the basis for your petition
. Pictures, plans, maps, drawings and models are always helpful in explaining the problem
. In cases pertaining to signs, a scale print of the sign lettering and colors
. In cases pertaining to subdivisions of land, prints should show the proposed subdivision endorsed by a registered engineer
or land surveyor
. In cases pertaining to Accessory dwellings evidence that the Board of Health has approved the septic system
. The date of the building construction and the history of ownership are useful in finding facts about the case

AW

o0~

Completed applications filed with the Town Clerk by the third Thursday of the month will be considered at the next regularly
scheduled Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, held on the third Thursday of the following month.
The Board in its discretion may dismiss an application or petition for failure to comply with any of the foregoing rules
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10 Dogwood Road

The petitioners, Eliza Woodbury & Matthew LaPenta, seek a variance pursuant to 173-31
Intensity of Use to allow for the replacement and expansion of an existing garage.

Our family is seeking to reconstruct and expand an existing garage. The existing garage is
shown on the plot plan prepared by Cabco Consult dated October 13, 2023. We have also
provided photographs of the existing garage in the packet of documents prepared by Ann Walters
of Walters Design Studio dated April 17, 2023.

The current garage, which is in disrepair and which will be removed, is a pre-existing
non-conforming structure which is setback approximately five- and one-half feet from the
neighboring property line. The required setback is ten feet.

It is our plan to remove the existing garage and construct a new garage in accordance
with the plans that are submitted with this variance application.

While the newly constructed garage will not increase the non-conformity with respect to
the setback from our neighbor’s lot line, we are extending the structure in a westerly direction,
thereby extending the length of the non-conformity. Due to this configuration, under 173-31 we
must secure a variance to extend the intensity of this use.

While we originally intended to move the garage closer to the middle of our property by
extending it to the South, it is impossible for us to do that. Due to the sloping topography of our
lot and the fact that expanding to the middle of our property would encroach on our existing
septic system, we have no alternative but to move the garage in a westerly direction, maintaining
the same setback from our neighbor’s lot line.

We have provided you photos and plans showing the existing garage, and the proposed
garage in relation to our existing septic system.

We plan to use the proposed garage for the storage of our cars, small boats such as our
Sunfish, canoe, paddle boards and kayaks, as well as have workshop space. Our current garage is
too small and narrow to store a car in addition to small machines (lawn mower, snow blower),
yard tools, boats, and the like. This has created a hardship for us as we cannot store the cars and
boats out of the winter elements.

We have consulted with our neighbor who will be directly affected by this construction,
and she is very supportive of this plan and has provided a letter of support for our variance
request.

The allowance of this variance request will allow us to improve our property and provide
us with a secure way to store our cars and our boat.

We respectfully request that this Board grant our variance request.

Eliza Woodbury & Matthew LaPenta



Dear Littieton Zoning Board of Appeals,

I'm writing to share my support for the variance request my neighbors Eliza Woodbury and
Matt LaPenta of 10 Dogwood Road submitted to you to replace their existing garage. | am
aware that this variance, if granted, would extend their current garage non-conformity. The
design they’ve submitted is a more attractive building than their current garage and pushes the
structure further back on their property so that it is not as close to my house as the current

structure, which | appreciate.

Please feel free to contact me directly if necessary. My cell phone number is 978-870-2045 and
my email address is ligagirolamo@armail.com

Sincerely,

i 1L-

Lisa Girolamo

12 Dogwood Road

Litdeton, MA 01460




Town of Littleton DATE:

1/8/2024
176 - Appeals
Schedule of Departmental Payments to the Treasurer
Source/From Whom Account Name Account Number Amount
Address - 10 Dogwood Road --|Board Receipts 01176420-432000 ZBAFEE $200.00
Name - Eliza Woodbury — - CLK FEE $105.00
Case # 24-970 -- -- BOA FEE $25.00
Adertising 20605200-538210 ZBAADS $176.53
- = $
= - $
== - $
=~ - $
) = $
TOTAL Turnover $506.53
Credit $
Cash $
Checks $ $506.53
TOTAL $506.53

Must equal total above

The above listed receipts, collected by the Committee/Department have been turned over to the Treasurer.

Committee/Department Signature

Ffég,éao_aq

‘Received from the Committee/Department the total as listed above.
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Treasurer's Office §
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TOWN OF LITTLETON

BOARD OF ASSESSORS
P.O. BOX 1305
LITTLETON, MA 01460
(978) 540-2410 FAX: (978) 952-2321

Date: January §, 2024
Re: Certified List of Abutters for Planning Board (300 feet - public hearings, special permits)

Applicant:_Town of Littleton Name of Firm;
Mailing Address 37 Shattuck St., Littleton, MA 01460

Subject Parcel Location: 10 Dogwood Rd.
Subject Owner: Matthew Lapenta & Eliza Woodbury
Subject Parcel ID: U17-103-0

M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 11. “In all cases where notice of a public hearing is required notice shall be given by
publication in a newspaper of general circulation in the city or town once in each of two successive weeks, the first
publication to be not less than fourteen days before the day of the hearing and by posting such notice in a
conspicuous place in the city or town hall for a period of not less than fourteen days before the day of such
hearing. In all cases where notice to individuals or specific boards or other agencies is required, notice shall be
sent by mail, postage prepaid. “Parties in interest” as used in this chapter shall mean the petitioner, abutters,
owners of land directly opposite on any public or private street or way, and abutters to the abutters within
three hundred feet of the property line of the petitioner as they appear on the most recent applicable tax list,
notwithstanding that the land of any such owner is located in another city or town, the planning board of the
city or town, and the planning board of every abutting city or town. The assessors maintaining any applicable
tax list shall certify to the permit granting authority or special permit granting authority the names and addresses
of parties in interest and such certification shall be conclusive for all purposes. The permit granting authority or
special permit granting authority may accept a waiver of notice from or an affidavit of actual notice to any party in
interest or, in his stead, any successor owner of record who may not have received a notice by mail, and may order
special notice to any such person, giving not less than five nor more than ten additional days to reply.” .........

| hereby certify the attached list of abutter(s) as stated in the M.G.L. Chapter 404, Section 11.

Number of Abutter(s)_43 including the subject parcels + _1 Applicant Requesting Abutter’s List.

Certified by:

Sy I G
April lannacone, Assistant Assessor
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10 Dogwood Road, Littleton, MA

QUITCLAIM DEED

WE, IAN J. RAUM and JOANNA C. RAUM, also known as JOANNA C. SCHULTZ, As
Tenants by the Entirety, of 10 Dogwood Road, Littleton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts

In consideration of Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($299,900.00)

?. 3.
Grants to Matthew LaPenta and Eliza Woodbury, husband and wife, tenants by the entirety, of
32 Andrew Street, # 2, Cambridge, Middlesex County, Massachusetts

with Quitclaim Covenants
Parcel One
The Land with the Buildings thereon, situated in Littleton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts,
and being shown as Lots 1387, 1388, 1389 on a plan entitled “Map A, Long Lake, Town of
Littleton, Middlesex County, Massachusetts”, recorded with Middlesex South District Deeds, in
Plan Book 362, Plan 26, bounded and described as follows:

EASTERLY by Dogwood Road, 60 feet;

NORTHERLY by Lot 1386 on said plan, 100 feet;

WESTERLY by Lots 1362, 1363 and 1364, 60 feet; and

SOUTHERLY by Lot 1390 on said plan, 100 feet.

Containing 6,000 square feet of land, according to said plan.

Being the same premises conveyed to Grantors by deed dated January 21, 2000 and recorded
with Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 31104, Page 402.

Parcel Two

Lots 1362, 1363, 1364, and 1365 which are shown on a plan of Warren Smadbeck recorded with
Middlesex South District Deeds in Plan Book 362, Plan No. 16 and containing about one fifth or
an acre.

Being the same premises conveyed to Ian J. Raum and Joanna C. Raum dated October 12, 2001
and recorded at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds at Book 33856, Page 376.

The property is conveyed subject to a Deed Restriction dated August 8, 2003 and recorded with
the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds in Book 40374, Page 625.

| TAX
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WITNESS my hand and seal, this _@ day of December, 2004.

AN
Mum

éﬁanna C. Raum

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX, ss.

On this ' 6 day of December, 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Ian J. Raum, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification,
which were drivers license, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose,

%7

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: ROBERT W.ANCTIL - .
NOTARY PUBLIC =~
My Cormmission Exprres May 8,2009 ~ ~ -
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS Y

MIDDLESEX, ss.

On this | & day of December, 2004, before me, the undersigned notary public,
personally appeared Joanna C. Raum, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of
identification, which were drivers license, to be the person whose name is signed on the

preceding or.attached document, and acknowledged to me that he signed it voluntarily for its
stated purpose, \

REGISTRY OF DEECS : i
SOUTHERN DisTRIcT  + Jvotary Public . | i
ATTEST: My Commission Expires: ~

7’ ROBERT W. ANCTIL- . =
i ( /psmn, NOTARY PUBLIC . i
/ - My Commission Expires May 8, 2008 - ~
R:G::"E“ Ky - .
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Summary Table List of Drawings s
. . Dwg. Drawing Title Date m m
Town of Littleton Zoning By-Law, — 5
Section 173, Attachment 1, Intensity of Use Schedule T.1.1  Cover sheet with List of Drawings and Summary Table ~ 11-6-23 .w =
Existing Proposed m by
District Residential no change Ex.L.1.1 Locus/Vicinity Map and MassGIS Ariel View 4-10-23 ..a.‘..; m
Lot Area, Minimum 40,000 SF 14,000 SF no change Ex.L.1.2  Site photos 4-17-23 (=
Lot Frontage, Minimum 150’ 60’ no change Ex.SP.1.1 Existing Site Plan with Septic System, ¥s"= 1'-0" 10-27-23 % ..W_
Street Setback, imum 30’ 24.3 to deck no change Ex.SP.1.2 Existing Site Plan with Buildable Area, %"= 1'-0" 10-27-23 K o
Side Setbacks, Minimum m S
Principal Building, 15 12.3 South side roof no change SP.1.1  Proposed Site Plan with Septic System, %"= 1'-0" 10-27-23
Accessory Building, 10 5.5 North side roof  no change
6.1’ North side wall  no change All Proposed Mudroom and Garage Floor Plans, %"= 1'-0"  11-6-23
Rear Setbacks, Minimum 4.8 no change A2.1  Exterior Elevations - East and South, }4"= 1'-0" 11-6-23
Principal Building, 15’ 13475 128’ A2.2  Exterior Elevations - West and North, %"= 1'-0" 11-6-23
Accessory Building, 10 105' 85.1'
Building Height, Maximum, 32’ 26’ no change
Lot Coverage, Maximum no change
By Buildings- No Req. --
By Building plus paving, 60% 17% 23%
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